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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  March 17, 2016 

Subject: Convert a three-family to a four-family dwelling by finishing the basement, and 

construct a rear garage and reconfigure the parking area for a total of 7 spaces 

Location: 118 Pleasant Street 

   Atlas Sheet:  7  Case #:   2016-0002 

   Block:  036  Zoning:  M-1.5 

   Lot:  12  Lot Area (s.f.): ±4,627 

Board of Appeals Hearing: March 24, 2016, at 7:10 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

November 15, 2007, BOA Case # 070051 – The Board of Appeals granted relief to convert the 

three-family dwelling at 118 Pleasant Street into a four-family dwelling with a roof deck and 

reconstruct the rear garage and parking area for six cars, five of the spaces in a new garage. 

Those plans are largely similar to what is currently proposed, although the current proposal 

involves an additional parking space and does not have a roof deck. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
118 Pleasant Street is a three and one-half story, three-unit row house located north of the 

intersection of Browne and Pleasant Streets in Coolidge Corner. Built in 1914, the building is 

one of seven attached row houses, all with similar architectural details and identical footprints.  

Five of the row houses, including the subject property, have detached two-car garages in the rear, 

accessed by a rear shared right-of way. The alley is at a grade significantly higher than the 

backyards of the adjoining properties. The surrounding neighborhood consists of other 

residential uses including single- and two-family homes, row houses, and large multi-family 

structures.  
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APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicants, Milijana and Milenko Beslic, are proposing to convert an existing basement into 

a residential dwelling unit and reconstruct a multilevel parking structure for five (5) cars on the 

property at 118 Pleasant Street. There would continue to be two additional surface parking 

spaces for a total of seven parking spaces on the lot. The proposal would increase the building’s 

gross floor area by 1,252 s.f. The two-bedroom, two-bathroom basement unit would be accessed 

by a new door inside the main entry hall and through an existing stairway and egress on the side 

of the building. Two new window wells would be constructed, one for each of the two proposed 

bedrooms to provide building code-compliant egress windows, as well as a new window for one 

of the proposed bathrooms.   

 

The existing two-bay cinder block garage would be demolished and a new three-bay garage with 

two rooftop parking spaces would be constructed. The covered portion of the garage would allow 

for the parking of three vehicles, face the rear of the main dwelling, and would be accessed from 

the existing driveway, which descends approximately six feet from the alley grade to the rear of 

the building. Each of the three garage entry doors would be 8 feet wide.  The roof of the garage 

would allow for the parking of two additional vehicles, accessed from the alleyway, and would 

include an area for storage of trash containers and planters for screening landscaping.  The roof 

would be surrounded by a 42” high parapet wall to screen vehicles and trash barrels from 

surrounding properties. The applicant’s plans indicate the two surface parking spaces located 

immediately behind the building would remain, for a total of seven parking spaces on site.  

 

The applicant had received a Certificate of Non-Significance from the Preservation Commission 

in the past for the demolition of the garage, but it has since expired. 

 

To control drainage on the site, the applicant is proposing to install a new trench drain at the rear 

of the proposed garage which will drain to a new drywell located at the rear of the building. 

 

FINDINGS 

Section 5.01 – Table of Dimensional Requirements, Footnote 1 and 2: Footnote 1 requires 

garage or covered vehicular passageway entrances to be at least 20 feet from the street lot line. In 

this case, the covered garage area actually faces the rear of the building, not the access way.  

Footnote 2 allows for buildings in M districts to be built to the side lot line if another principal 

building is already along the side lot line or by special permit if the Board of Appeals finds that 

reasonable development of the lot necessitates building to the side lot line.  

Section 5.05 – Conversion: When converting a dwelling to create additional dwelling units in an 

M District, the Board of Appeals may by special permit waive any dimensional requirements 

except minimum lot size, provided no previously existing nonconformity to such requirements is 

increased and all other requirements of the By-law for conversions are met. Special permit 

required. 

Section 5.09.2.d – Design Review: Any exterior alteration to a dwelling with four or more units 

requires a special permit subject to the design review standards listed under Section 5.09.4(a-l).  

All the conditions have been met, and the most relevant sections of the design review standards 

are described below:  
 

a. Preservation of Trees and Landscape – The only landscaped space on site now is in the 

front yard, which is not changing with this proposal. The plans indicate new planters on 
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the roof of the new garage to help screen the additional parking spaces. 

  

b. Relation of Buildings to Environment – The proposal does not affect the natural 

features of the neighborhood, nor is expected to create significant shadows on abutting 

properties. 

 

c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood – The exterior 

changes to the principal building are minimal and will not be visible from Pleasant Street. 

Although the proposed garage would be unique for this neighborhood due to its two-story 

aspect, there are several other garages and parking areas situated similarly in relation to 

the principal buildings in the immediate area.  

 

d. Open Space – There will be no usable open space on site. There is no proposed 

increase in landscaped open space on site.  

 

e. Circulation – Proposed vehicular circulation is tight and would require maneuvering 

vehicles in order to access all spaces. The project does make use of the lot’s existing 

vehicular access, and the exterior handrail on the garage and slip-resistant finish on the 

access drive improves pedestrian safety in the parking area.  

 

f. Stormwater Drainage – Previous plans indicated a new trench drain and drywell to 

address drainage in the parking area. 

 

Section 5.22.3.b.2 – Exceptions to Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for Residential Units 

 
Floor Area Allowed Existing Proposed Finding 

Floor Area Ratio 

(% of allowed) 

1.5 

100% 

1.3 

87% 

1.56 

104% Special Permit* 

Floor Area (s.f.) 6,940.5 5,994 7,246 
*Under Section 5.22.3.b.2, the Board of Appeals may grant a special permit for up to 120% of allowed gross floor 

area by addition or interior conversion in M districts.  

 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements 

Section 5.53 – Accessory Structures in the Front Yard 

Section 5.90 – Minimum Landscaped Open Space 

Section 5.91 – Minimum Usable Open Space 

 

Dimensional Requirements Required Existing Proposed Relief 

Front Yard Setback 

(Garage) 

19.15’ 

(15’ + H/10) 
0’ 0’ Special Permit** 

Side Yard Setback 

(Garage) 
6’ 2.2’ 0’ Special Permit** 

Landscaped Open Space 
724 s.f. 

(10% g.f.a.) 
443 s.f. 443 s.f. Variance 

Usable Open Space 
1,086 s.f. 

(15% g.f.a.) 
0 s.f. 0 s.f. Variance 
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** Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and setback requirements if a counterbalancing 
amenity is provided.  

 

Section 6.02, paragraph 1 – Table of Off-Street Parking Requirements 

Section 6.04.5.b – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities 

Section 6.04.12 – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities 

 

Parking Requirements Required Existing Proposed Relief 

Parking Spaces 9 4 7 Special Permit† 

† Under Section 6.01.2.a, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit up to half of the required parking 
spaces when converting a structure in an M district for additional units.  

 

**Due to the project proposing seven parking spaces (as opposed to six in the 

previously-approved proposal), additional zoning relief is required, including 

maneuvering aisle width, obstructed parking, entrance/exit drive width, and parking 

within 10 feet of a building with windows of habitable rooms at the basement or first-

story level. ** 
 

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension 

A special permit is required to alter a pre-existing non-conforming structure or use. 

 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board is not opposed to the proposal to convert the basement of the subject 

property into a fourth dwelling unit. The changes to the building are minimal and are not visible 

from the street.  

 

The proposed parking garage is a creative way to provide additional parking, and the rooftop 

screening should improve the garage’s overall appearance. However, the Board feels that the 

width of the proposed garage should be decreased slightly to ensure access to the the passage 

way because it is shared with the abutters.  This would result in a garage with two cars at the 

lower level, not three, and two on the roof as originally proposed.  The Planning Board would 

then support the retention of the two existing surface parking spaces as well. Reducing the 

number of  parking spaces to six, also substantially reduces the amount of zoning relief needed, 

because dimensional requirements for parking areas with more than six cars are more stringent. 

 

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the plans titled “118 Pleasant 

Street” prepared by CYMA2 Inc., dated 12/31/15, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final floor plans and 

elevations, showing a two over two car garage, subject to the review and approval of the 

Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping 

plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities subject to the review and approval of the 

Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. 
 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan 

indicating two surface parking spaces as well as all drainage improvements. 
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4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor; 2) final building elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; and 3) 

evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.   

 

lkch 

 

 

 
Pictometry Views of 118 Pleasant Street from Pleasant Street (above) and from the rear alleyway 

(below). 



 



118 Pleasant Street 
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